
Table A. Characteristics of Respondents That Completed the Survey 
 

 
DT - 1 

Characteristic 
Category 

Weighted Un-weighted 

Number % Number % 

How old are you? 

 18 years old 742 3.5 380 7.0 

 19 years old 1,710 8.0 740 13.7 

 20 years old 2,204 10.3 671 12.4 

 21 years old 2,067 9.7 626 11.6 

 22 years old 1,861 8.7 440 8.2 

 23 years old 904 4.2 263 4.9 

 24 years old 1,156 5.4 267 5.0 

 25 years or older 10,751 50.3 2,005 37.2 

What is your current student affiliation with [University]? 

 Undergraduate 8,422 39.3 2,781 51.5 

 Graduate or professional 13,003 60.7 2,617 48.5 

What is your class year in school? 

Undergraduate 

 1st year 1,576 7.4 829 15.4 

 2nd year 1,875 8.8 684 12.7 

 3rd year 1,941 9.1 666 12.3 

 4th year or higher 3,028 14.1 601 11.1 

Graduate or professional 

 1st year 5,736 26.8 1,164 21.6 

 2nd year 3,835 17.9 701 13.0 

 3rd year 1,388 6.5 331 6.1 

 4th year or higher 2,026 





Table 1.1. Perceptions of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct to a University Official, by 
Gender and Student Affiliation1 
 

 
DT - 3 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

If someone were to report a sexual assault or other sexual misconduct to an official at [University], how likely is it that… 

 

Campus officials would take the report seriously? 

 Not at all 1.6 0.2 3.9 0.5 0.7 0.2 1.4 0.4 1.1 0.3 S S 

 A little 5.0 0.3 11.9 0.8 3.4 0.4 5.0 0.8 1.3 0.3 14.7 3.4 





Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 5 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 6 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 7 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 







Table 1.4. Student Feelings About the Campus Community, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
 

 
DT - 10 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How connected do you feel to the campus community at [University] as a whole?  

 Not at all 11.8 0.5 3.4 0.4 16.0 0.9 4.6 0.6 17.1 1.0 19.0 3.9 

 A little 26.6 0.6 15.1 0.8 33.5 1.1 18.1 1.0 32.9 1.3 23.3 3.8 

 Somewhat 39.1 0.6 43.3 1.3 37.5 1.0 43.4 1.4 35.3 1.2 43.8 4.5 

 Very 19.9 0.4 33.4 1.1 11.8 0.7 28.9 1.2 13.5 0.9 13.9 3.0 

 Extremely 2.6 0.2 4.9 0.5 1.2 0.2 5.0 0.6 1.2 0.3 - - 

How comfortable are you seeking advice from faculty or staff at [University], even about something personal?  

 Not at all 10.7 0.4 11.2 0.7 9.8 0.7 11.3 0.9 10.7 0.9 13.8 3.4 

 A little 25.1 0.5 30.4 1.1 24.1 1.0 23.8 1.2 23.1 1.0 27.5 4.1 

 Somewhat 36.7 0.6 38.5 1.1 36.4 1.1 37.6 1.2 35.2 1.2 37.5 4.6 

 Very 21.8 0.4 15.6 0.7 24.4 1.0 22.1 1.1 23.7 1.0 15.8 3.1 

 Extremely 5.7 0.3 4.2 0.5 5.3 0.5 5.3 0.7 7.3 0.6 5.4 2.4 

How concerned are students at [University] about each other's well-being?  

 Not at all 2.8 0.2 2.0 0.3 2.6 0.4 2.7 0.5 3.2 0.4 8.4 2.8 



Table 1.4. Student Feelings About the Campus Community, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 11 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How concerned are faculty or staff at [University] about your well-being?  

 Not at all 4.5 0.3 4.5 0.4 3.9 0.5 



Table 2.1. Awareness of Services and Resources Related to Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1 
 

 
DT - 12 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 





Table 2.2. Knowledge About Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct At the School, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
(continued) 
 

 
DT - 14 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How knowledgeable are you about what happens when a student reports an incident of sexual assault or other sexual misconduct at [University]? 



Table 2.2. Knowledge About Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct At the School, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
(continued) 
 

 
DT - 15 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since arriving at [University], have you completed any training modules or information sessions about sexual assault or other sexual misconduct?  

 Yes 94.1 0.4 95.4 0.6 91.9 0.9 96.9 0.7 92.2 0.9 98.1 1.2 

  What topics did these training modules or information sessions include?



Table 3.1. Percent of Undergraduate Women Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual 
Touching Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, 
by Time Period1,2 
 

 
DT - 16 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 



Table 3.2. Percent of Graduate or Professional Women Who Experienced Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was 
Happening, by Time Period1,2 
 

 
DT - 17 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

1.8 



Table 3.3. Percent of Undergraduate Men Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Time 
Period1,2 
 

 
DT - 18 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

2.7 0.5 7.6 0.8 



Table 3.4. Percent of Graduate or Professional Men Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual 
Touching Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, 
by Time Period1,2 
 

 
DT - 19 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

0.7 0.2 1.4 0.3 

 

Penetration S S 0.4 0.2 

 Physical force only 0.0 0.0 S S 

  



Table 3.5. Percent of TGQN Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Time 
Period1,2,3 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr 



Table 3.6. Percentage of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to 
Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 
 

 
DT - 21 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Sexual orientation 

 Heterosexual only 6.2 0.3 19.8 1.2 4.4 0.5 5.7 0.7 0.8 0.2 S S 



Table 3.6. Percentage of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to 
Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 22 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term 

 1st year 2.9 0.3 11.1 1.3 2.4 0.5 3.7 1.1 0.7 0.3 S S 

 2nd Year 2.8 0.3 9.3 1.2 1.4 0.5 3.7 1.0 - - S S 

 3rd Year 5.0 0.5 11.1 1.4 1.8 0.9 3.2 1.0 S S S S 

 4th Year or higher 3.7 0.5 8.3 1.3 S S 1.3 0.8 1.7 0.7 13.2 6.2 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college 

 1st year 3.5 0.4 11.3 1.2 3.7 0.6 3.7 1.1 0.9 0.4 S S 



Table 3.7. Number of Times Women Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving 
Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening Since Entering College, 
by Student Affiliation1,2,3 
 

 
DT - 23 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 





Table 3.9. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by the Victim's 
Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
 

 
DT - 25 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Total Penetration Sexual Touching 
Penetration or 

Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How many people did this to you (during this incident)? 

 1 person 87.7 1.6 84.2 2.3 92.6 2.0 89.3 4.0 

 2 persons 7.8 1.3 10.0 2.0 4.6 1.6 5.3 2.8 

 



Table 3.9. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by the Victim's 
Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 26 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Total Penetration Sexual Touching 
Penetration or 

Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?5 

 Someone I was involved or intimate with at the 
time 

24.7 2.3 34.8 3.5 10.3 2.6 22.3 4.7 

 Someone I previously had been involved or 
intimate with 

8.7 1.3 11.2 2.0 5.3 1.8 11.1 5.2 

 Teacher 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Advisor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Someone I was teaching or advising 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Live-in residential staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Coach or trainer 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 



Table 3.10. Substance Use For Victimizations of Women of Penetration Involving Physical 
Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Tactic1,2,3,4 
 

 
DT - 27 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or 

Stop What Was Happening 

% % 



Table 3.10. Substance Use For Victimizations of Women of Penetration Involving Physical 
Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 28 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or Stop 



Table 3.11. Substance Use for Victimizations of Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening, by Gender and Tactic1,2,3,4 
 

 
DT - 29 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

By Physical Force 



Table 3.11. Substance Use for Victimizations of Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening, by Gender and Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 30 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or Stop 

What Was Happening 
By Physical Force 

By Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Before the incident, had you been given alcohol or another drug without your knowledge or consent? 

 Yes, I am certain S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 I suspect, but I am not certain S S 4.8 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 No 94.8 2.8 86.4 3.5 100.0 0.0 94.8 4.6 

 Don't know S S 5.9 2.4 0.0 0.0 S S 

For victims who voluntarily or involuntarily used substances before the incident: Were you passed out or asleep for all or parts of the incident? 

 Yes 0.0 0.0 12.1 2.9 0.0 0.0 S S 

 No 100.0 0.0 69.2 5.8 100.0 0.0 





Table 3.12. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations of Women of Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Type of Sexual Contact 
and Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 32 

Survey Item 
Response 

Penetration or 
Sexual 

Touching 

Penetration 

Sexual 
Touching Total 

By Physical 
Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or 
Stop What 

Was 
Happening 



Table 3.12. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations of Women of Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Type of Sexual Contact 
and Tactic





Table 3.13. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations 





Table 3.14. Percent of Victimizations With Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening When a Program or Resource Was Contacted and Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a 
Program or Resource, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 37 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 
Total By Physical Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or Stop 

What Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % 



Table 3.14. Percent of Victimizations With Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening When a Program or Resource Was Contacted and Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a 
Program or Resource, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 38 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual 
Touching 

Penetration 
Sexual 

Touching 



Table 3.15. Percen



Table 3.1



Table 4.1. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or Without Voluntary 
Agreement for Different Time Periods, by Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
 

 
DT - 41 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Current school year 

Coercion 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 - - - - S S S S 

Without voluntary 
agreement 

2.4 0.2 6.1 0.5 1.8 0.3 1.5 0.4 0 . 4 0 . 5

 



Table 4.2. Number of Times Students Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement for Different Time Periods, by Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
 



Table 4.3. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 
 

 
DT - 43 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Sexual orientation 

 Heterosexual only 4.3 0.2 13.8 0.8 3.5 0.5 3.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 S S 



Table 4.3. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 
(continued) 
 

 
DT - 44 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college 

 1st year 2.1 0.3 7.4 1.0 2.3 0.5 2.5 0.7 



Table 4.4. Percentage of Women Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Student Affiliation, and Type of Sexual 
Contact1,2,3 
 

 
DT - 45 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 
Undergraduate Graduate or Professional 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Sexual orientation 

 Heterosexual only 7.5 0.4 6.4 0.7 8.7 0.7 1.3 0.3 2.4 0.4 

 Gay or lesbian only 3.8 2.1 S S 8.7 4.6 - - - - 

 Other/multiple categories 17.6 1.2 12.0 1.5 17.0 1.6 4.8 1.3 5.0 1.3 

 Decline to state 5.3 2.8 - - 17.1 8.8 - - - - 

Ethnicity 

 Hispanic or Latino 9.1 1.3 9.2 1.9 7.9 1.7 2.1 1.1 2.5 1.3 

 Not Hispanic or Latino 9.3 0.5 7.6 0.7 11.5 0.8 1.7 0.3 2.7 0.4 

Race 

 White only 10.6 0.6 8.8 0.8 12.8 1.0 2.2 0.5 3.1 0.5 

 Black only 8.1 1.7 5.8 1.9 7.2 2.3 S S 



Table 4.4. Percentage of Women Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Student Affiliation, and Type of Sexual 
Contact1,2,3 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 46 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 
Undergraduate Graduate or Professional 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college 

 1st year 3.4 0.5 3.3 0.7 4.5 0.9 0.6 0.2 1.9 0.4 



Table 4.5. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Without Voluntary Agreement, by the Victim's Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
 

 
DT - 47 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How many people did this to you (during this incident)? 

 1 person 95.4 2.1 91.5 2.0 100.0 0.0 93.2 3.4 

 2 persons 4.6 2.1 2.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 S S 



Table 4.5. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Without Voluntary Agreement, by the Victim's Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
(continued) 
 

 
DT - 48 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 



Table 4.6. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetra



Table 4.7. Percent of Undergraduates Who Experienced Penetration or Se



Table 4.8. Percent of Graduate or Professional Students Who Experienced Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, 
Coercion, and Without Voluntary Agreement, by Type of Contact and Gender1,2,3 
 

 
DT - 51 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total4 Woman Man 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening 3.0 0.3 4.9 0.5 1.4 0.3 

 Penetration 1.2 0.2 2.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 

 Sexual touching 2.3 0.2 3.6 0.4 1.1 0.3 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening; 
attempted penetration using physical force 

3.1 0.3 4.9 0.5 1.4 0.3 

 Penetration 1.3 0.2 2.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 

 Sexual touching 2.3 0.2 3.6 0.4 1.1 0.3 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion; attempted penetration using physical force 

3.1 0.3 5.0 0.5 1.4 0.3 



Table 4.9. Percent of Undergraduate Students in Their Fourth Year or Higher Who 
Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Wa



Table 5.1. Percent of Students Who Experienced Different Types of Harassing Behavior, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
 

 



Table 5.1. Perc





Table 5.2. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons For Not 



Table 5.2. Percent of 



Table 5.3. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior Who Told Others, by Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
 



Table 5.4. Characteristics of Offenders of Harassing Behavior and Number of Times Students Experienced Harassing 
Behavior Since the Beginning of the Fall 2018 Term, by the Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
 

 
DT - 59 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 



Table 5.4. Characteristics of Offenders of Harassing Behavior and Number of Times Students Experienced Harassing 
Behavior Since the Beginning of the Fall 2018 Term, by the Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2



Table 5.4. Characteristics of Offenders of Harassing Behavior and Number of Times Students Experienced Harassing 
Behavior Since the Beginning of the Fall 2018 Term, by the Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 61 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times has someone behaved this way? 

 0 times 28.1 0.9 26.8 1.3 30.2 1.9 24.3 1.9 35.7 3.0 23.0 6.2 

 1 time 25.0 0.7 24.3 1.2 27.1 1.8 20.7 1.8 30.0 2.7 29.3 6.7 

 2 times 17.8 0.7 18.5 1.1 18.8 1.9 20.6 1.7 10.5 2.0 18.0 5.4 

 3-5 times 22.7 0.9 23.6 1.0 19.7 1.9 26.1 1.9 18.7 2.5 23.2 5.6 

 6-9 times 2.5 0.3 3.2 0.5 1.5 0.5 2.5 0.7 2.5 1.1 S S 

 10 or more times 3.9 0.4 3.7 0.6 2.7 0.7 5.9 0.9 2.5 1.0 4.4 2.2 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 victimizations. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
4Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.5. Percent of Students in Partnered Relationships Who Experienced Different Types of Intimate Partner Violence, by 
Gender and Student Affiliation1 
 

 
DT - 62 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 

Undergraduate 

Graduate or 





Table 5.6. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons for 
Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 64 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 



Table 5.6. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons for 
Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 65 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Events like this seem common 24.0 3.6 32.8 6.4 20.8 7.9 24.5 7.6 17.2 8.2 

 My body showed involuntary arousal 2.7 1.4 S S - - S S - - 

 Other reason 30.9 3.9 30.2 6.3 32.8 10.4 21.7 7.3 38.9 9.9 

 
 



Table 5.7. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Told Others, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1,2 
 

 
DT - 66 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4 

 Friend 65.7 2.5 71.9 3.8 69.6 6.2 71.4 5.7 49.5 7.2 

 Family member 28.9 2.6 29.3 4.0 40.4 5.9 21.2 4.8 24.7 6.4 

 Faculty member or instructor 3.6 1.0 5.4 2.0 5.6 2.9 



Table 5.8. Number of Intimate Partner Violence Offenders and Number of Experiences Since the Fall 2018 Term, by Gender 





Table 5.9. Percent of Students Who Experienced Different Types of Behaviors Associated with Stalking, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 69 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

TGQN





Table 5.10. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and 
Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 
DT - 71 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

%%s %s 



Table 5.10. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and 
Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 



Table 5.11. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Told Others, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4 

 Friend 84.1 1.8 92.5 1.5 78.9 4.5 82.2 5.7 74.3 8.4 

 Family member 32.5 2.1 36.7 3.2 37.5 4.8 19.9 4.9 32.3 9.5 

 Faculty member or instructor 5.9 1.1 2.3 1.0 13.3 3.2 - - S S 

 Resident advisor (RA), or other live-in 
residential staff 

1.7 0.6 2.5 1.1 S S - - - - 

 Other administrative staff 2.4 0.8 2.3 1.1 6.1 2.7 - - - - 



Table 5.12. Characteristics of the Offenders of Stalking and Number of Victimizations, by 
Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Were any of the people that did this to you... 

 Man 90.1 1.5 96.4 1.3 96.6 2.0 72.4 7.4 74.7 10.0 

 Woman 38.6 2.8 18.0 3.3 27.6 6.7 75.7 6.7 72.6 11.3 

 Other gender identity 1.7 0.9 S S S S - - - - 

 Don't know 7.0 2.0 S S S S S S 34.9 16.0 

How (is the person/are the persons) who did these things to you associated with [University]?4 

 Student 65.1 2.5 75.2 3.3 47.0 5.2 87.4 4.0 48.9 9.3 





Table 5.13. Percent of Students Who Experienced Harassing Behavior, Intimate Partner 
Violence, or Stalking, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Harassing behavior 35.0 0.5 62.7 1.1 26.0 0.9 47.3 1.5 16.4 0.9 62.7 4.4 

 Sexual orientation 

  Heterosexual 30.6 0.7 58.5 1.3 23.1 1.0 43.3 1.8 15.2 0.9 37.8 14.8 

  Non-heterosexual 55.5 1.3 73.3 1.7 42.7 2.8 65.7 3.3 26.2 3.2 66.4 5.1 

 Ethnicity 

  Hispanic or Latino 34.6 1.8 62.6 2.9 30.0 3.5 33.2 4.3 16.5 3.0 59.8 11.9 

  Not Hispanic or Latino 35.1 0.6 62.8 1.2 25.6 0.9 49.3 1.5 16.4 1.0 63.2 4.7 



Table 5.13. Percent of Students Who Experienced Harassing Behavior, Intimate Partner 
Violence, or Stalking, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2



Table 6.1. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior, Intimate Partner Violence, Stalking 
Behavior or Sexual Contact Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or Stop What Was 
Happening, Coercion, or Without Voluntary Agreement Who Contacted At Least One 
Program and Program that was Contacted1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

% StdErr 

Contacted at least one program in university list3 18.3 0.7 

 



Table 6.2. Perception of Program Usefulness and Pressure to File a Complaint Among Victims 
Who Contacted at Least One Program1,2 
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